
Date Published:2 December 2020     

Environment Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 9 December 2020 at 10.00 am

Please note that this meeting will be held remotely and can be
viewed on the County Council website at
www.gloucestershire.gov.uk

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES 

To note any apologies for absence.

Chair

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee are invited to declare any pecuniary or
personal interests relating to specific matters on the agenda.

Please see note (a) at the end of the agenda.

Chair

3  MOTION 864: RESTORING OUR RIVERS (Pages 1 - 16)

Representatives from the Environment Agency to present their response 
to Motion 864. Attachments include:

1. Wording of the motion passed by full Council on 9 September 2020

2. An initial response report from GCC officers summarising the roles 
and responsibilities  for watercourse pollution in Gloucestershire.

3. A report from the Environment Agency and accompanying 
Appendix 1.

David Hudson

4  RIVER SEVERN PARTNERSHIP (Pages 17 - 32)

To receive a presentation on the River Severn Partnership.

Hayley 
Deighton

5  WORK PLAN (Pages 33 - 34)

To review the attached work plan and suggest items for consideration at 
the next two meetings of this Committee (January and March 2021). 

Chair



    

Membership –  Cllr Phil Awford, Cllr Robert Bird (Chair), Cllr Dr John Cordwell (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr Kevin Cromwell, Cllr Stephen Hirst, Cllr Sajid Patel, Cllr Eva Ward, Cllr Suzanne Williams and 
Cllr Keith Rippington  

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about 
whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Acting Monitoring 
Officer, (Rob Ayliffe Tel:01452 328506/ e-mail: rob.ayliffe@gloucestershire.gov.uk) prior 
to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect minutes or 
reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact: Sophie Benfield, Democratic Services Adviser 
:01452 324094/ e-mail: sophie.benfield@gloucestershire.gov.uk

(c)

(d) 

GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
1 Members are required to sign the attendance list.
2 Please note that substitution arrangements are in place for Scrutiny (see page 81 of 

the Constitution).

Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is 
permitted subject to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please 
contact Democratic Services (Tel 01452 324202) to make the necessary arrangements 
ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of the public and do not wish to be 
photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services Officer on duty at the 
meeting.

mailto:rob.ayliffe@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:sophie.benfield@gloucestershire.gov.uk


Restoring our rivers

Proposed by Cllr Paul Hodgkinson
Seconded by Cllr Bernard Fisher

This Council notes that:

 Gloucestershire is fortunate to have 28 rivers running through our county, including the 
River Severn and River Thames, Britain’s longest and second longest rivers.

 However, many of these waterways are flooded with harmful pollutants, including raw 
sewage discharges from water treatment operators Thames Water, Severn Trent and 
Wessex Water.

 This pollution is causing extensive damage to the fragile ecosystems around our county.
 It can also prove a serous public health concern for those residents living near rivers or 

using them for leisure activities; with pathogens able to cause serious illnesses.
 Furthermore, traces of Covid-19 have been found in sewage outputs in global hotspots.

This Council recognises that dumping raw sewage into rivers is currently legal in extreme 
circumstances, but also recognises claims that the use of these measures has become routine for 
some operators.

This Council believes that the adverse impacts on the county’s waterways are unacceptable and 
that water treatment operators need to adjust their behaviour and invest more in the networks to 
avoid damaging our county’s public resources.

This Council also believes that the county’s waterways are a resource that every resident should 
be confident in using safely, and that we should strive to have the country’s first designated 
bathing waters in rivers, which could bring great economic and social benefits to Gloucestershire.

This Council therefore resolves to 

 Call on the Cabinet to take urgent action with District Councils, the Environment Agency, 
local partners and communities to lead comprehensive monitoring of the county’s 
waterways to determine the extent of the damage caused by raw sewage and pollutants.

 Call on the Cabinet to work with local partners, including The Rivers Trust and water 
treatment operators to promote better use of sewage facilities – recognising that everyone 
has a role to play in improving our waterways.

 Write to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, to ban the routine 
dumping of raw sewage into our rivers, with the ultimate aim of restoring our rivers to a 
state where we can safely swim in them and to protect their environment and biodiversity.

RESOLVED that under standing order 11.1.13, motions without notice, Motion 864 
‘Restoring our rivers’ be referred to the Environment Scrutiny Committee.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment Scrutiny Committee 

Report Title: Motion 864 – restoring our rivers: roles and responsibilities 
summary

Meeting Date: To be confirmed

Chairman: Cllr Rob Bird

Presenting Officer: James Blockley

Purpose of Report: To inform members of the respective roles and 
responsibilities regarding watercourse pollution between 
Gloucestershire County Council  (as Lead Local Flood 
Authority) and the Environment Agency

Background 
documents:

Council  Motion 864

Appendices None

Recommendations To note the summary and inform debate associated with 
the motion.

              

Page 3



                 
[...]
dinary watercourses. 

3.3. The EA has a statutory duty to maintain and improve the quality of surface 
water, rivers, groundwater and coastal water. As part of this duty, it 
monitors the quality these waters on a regular basis. Much of this 
information is required by law under the provisions of various European 
Directives and national legislation. 

3.4. Monitoring is also carried out by the EA of many discharges to the aquatic 
environment including sewage effluents, trade and agricultural. 

3.5. The EA use various enforcement and sanctioning options, with the aim to:

Page 4



 Stop illegal activity from occurring or continuing
 Put right environmental harm or damage, also known as restoration 

or remediation
 Bring illegal activity under regulatory control, and so in compliance 

with the law
 Take action against an offender and deter future offending by the 

offender and others.

ENDS

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee 

Report Title: Environment Agency: roles and actions to monitor and 
improve water quality in Gloucestershire’s rivers – to 
support discuss of the Council’s Motion 864 to “Restore our 
Rivers”

Meeting Date: 9 December 2020

Chair: Cllr Rob Bird

Presenting Officer: David Hudson – Environment Agency

Purpose of Report: To explain roles and actions to monitor and improve water 
quality in Gloucestershire’s rivers – to support discussion 
of the Council’s Motion 864 to “Restore our Rivers”.
Information is included on storm overflows and bathing 
water to reflect particular interests raised previously.

Background 
documents:

n/a

Appendices Appendix 1 – map showing the quality of rivers under 2019 
Water Framework Directive classifications and the status of 
rivers across Gloucestershire.

      

                                                                                                                                    

Page 7



1. Background

1.1.As the environment
[...]
ibutio
n 

Post-AMP6 
STW % 

Contributio
n 

Leadon @ 
Upleadon 7.6 4 5.5 1.9 52% 35%

Leadon @ 
Wedderbur

n Bridge
53.9 49.3 14.2 9.6 91% 68%

*Total load includes that from sewage treatment works (STW) and livestock and 
arable farming

 

6. Work by the water industry

Page 11



6.1.  Since privatisation of the water industry, around £25 billion has been 
invested to reduce pollution from sewage, covering improvements in sewage 
treatment and in sewer overflows. This investment has secured significant 
environmental benefits. 

6.2.Over the next four years (to 2025) we expect them to deliver on the promised 
£4.6bn investment to protect and enhance rivers and beaches, as well as 
redouble their efforts to reduce pollution, protect more properties from sewer 
flooding and increase resilience to drought.

7. Plans and Partnerships

River Severn Partnership (RSP)

7.1.With a changing climate, where extremes in weather are becoming more 
pronounced and frequent, partners spanning Mid Wales, Shropshire, Telford 
and Wrekin, Herefordshire, Worcestershire, Warwickshire and 
Gloucestershire, have come together to form the River Severn Partnership. 

7.2.The partnership will look to help people, businesses and the environment 
along the River Severn to be prepared and resilient to the impacts of climate 
change, across an area which covers the Rivers Severn, Teme, 
Warwickshire Avon and the Wye.  Proposals to do this include; options for 
flood risk management, improving water quality, environmental enhancement 
and developing an integrated approach to water resource storage and 
management.   

7.3.The Partnership includes the Environment Agency, Local Authorities, Local 
Enterprise Partnerships, Severn Trent Water, Water Resources West, 
Natural Resources Wales and is working with other key partners and 
research institutions. More information will be available on the River Severn 
Partnership website (to be launched in December). 

7.4.The Partnership would be able 
[...]
er Avon in Warwickshire are 
also being considered for bathing. 

8.5.Please note current water quality is not taken into account in designation 
applications to the Secretary of State. When designated, the Environment 
Agency then has a role - to assess water quality and identify remedial action 
needed to bring improvements.

8.6.Defra and the Secretary of State decide on designation applications. (There 
is guidance on applying for the designation on Gov.uk )

9. Note on Covid-19 in waste water:

9.1.A recently published paper from Bangor University (Professor Davey L 
Jones) on the shedding of Covid-19 virus in faeces and urine and its potential 
role in person-to-person transmission suggests the likelihood of infection due 
to contact with sewage-contaminated water is extremely low or negligible.

9.2.This is in line with other existing evidence, which is under continual review by 
UK Government expert advisory groups. It is also in line with risk 
assessments made by the World Health Organisation and the UK 
Government.  

 Evidence is still emerging about Covid-19 and the government is working with 
leading scientists to examine this issue further as additional studies are 
carried out on the link between evidence from sampling waste water and the 
number of Covid-19 cases in communities.

Page 13

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/bathing-waters-apply-for-designation-or-de-designation
https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S0048969720348932


This page is intentionally left blank



[ Double Click Here To Insert Title ]

Legend
Gloucestershire

WFDC2_RIVERS
2019

Moderate

Poor

0 3.5 7 10.5 14
Kilometers

River Water Bodies All or Partly Within Gloucestershire Country Boundary.
Showing 2019 Water Framework Directive Overall Classification.

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



River Severn Partnership

1

Hayley Deighton
West Midlands Sustainable Growth Manager & River Severn 

Partnership Programme Manager

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 4

[...]
impacts as a result of 

travel disruption e.g. decreased 

footfall in town centres, 

restricted access to work and 

impact on delivery of goods

Wrekin

P
age 29



Future Flood Risk

+0.4m-0.6m

+0.6m-0.85m

+0.2m-0.3m

+1.2m SLR

Predicted 
increase in levels:

• 0.4-0.6m Lower 
Severn

• 0.6-0.85m River 
Wye 

• 0.2-0.3m across 
tributaries e.g. 
The Frome

• 1.2-2m rise in 
sea levels 
impacting tides

RSP Gloucestershire 21.09.20

P
age 30



• Core partnership 

• Draft governance and MOU

• Wider engagement

• All-party MP Consortium

• Ministerial Debate and interest

• High level visioning plan

• Some early success!- £40 million

• Adaptive Pathway Plan pilot

• Innovation Resilience Programme

• Flood Risk Strategy delivery pilot

• Green recovery work- STW
15

Work to date

P
age 31



Our Delivery Programme 

Accelerator projects
Now at options analysis stage

Delivery 2021-2027

1. Severn Valley Water 
Management Scheme
• £30m secured

2. Tenbury Wells Flood 
Alleviation Scheme
• £5m secured

3. Carbon offsetting project
• £5.4m secured

Partnership Projects
Delivery 2021 onwards

1. >200 project ideas collected 
from partner workshops and 
engagement

2. Ranked deliverability and 
value

3. Demonstrator projects
i. Severn Valley Water 

Management
ii. Severn Wildbelt
iii. Centre for Excellence: living 

with water
iv. Warwickshire Avon Climate 

Resilience

Adaptive Pathways Plan
Delivery 2021-2027

1. National pilot - 1 of 4 developing 
a long term Adaptive Pathways 
Plan

2. We will test climate & growth 
scenarios and  whole water 
management – high and low flows

3. Identify a flexible management 
approach to ensure resilience

4. Early preparatory work started 
now on methodology

5. £1.5m secured from April 2021

NOW SOON LATER

P
age 32



ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORK PLAN 2020-21

9 December 2020
Report deadline: 30 November 2020

13 January 2021
Repot deadline: 4 January 2021

3 March 2021
Report deadline: 22 February 2021

Last meeting of this Council

Motion 864: Restoring our rivers

River Severn Partnership

POSSIBLE FUTURE ITEMS

1 Infrastructure South – including the third river 
crossing

3 Visit to Javelin Park

2 Infrastructure Planning

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Motion 864: Restoring our rivers
	Motion 864 - roles and responsibilites.20200922
	Scrutiny Report Template_Environment Agency for meeting on 091220 FINAL 2
	A1 - Gloucestershire rivers map

	4 River Severn Partnership
	5 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MINUTES of a meeting of the Environment Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday 9 
December 2020 virtually.

PRESENT:
Cllr Phil Awford
Cllr Robert Bird (Chair)
Cllr Dr John Cordwell (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Kevin Cromwell

Cllr Stephen Hirst
Cllr Sajid Patel
Cllr Suzanne Williams

Substitutes:        Cllr Rachel Smith

Officers in attendance: Simon Excell, James Blockley, David Hudson (Environment 
Agency), Hayley Deighton (Environment Agency), Cllr Nigel 
Moor (Cabinet Member for Environment and Planning) and Cllr 
Vernon  Smith (Cabinet Member for Highways and Floods)

Apologies:                    Cllr Eva Ward and Cllr Keith Rippington

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Phil Awford declared an interest as Chair of the National Flood Forum and as a 
representative for the Wessex/Severn Wye at the Regional Flood Defence 
Committee.

3. MOTION 864: RESTORING OUR RIVERS 

3.1 To begin, the Chair invited Cllr Paul Hodgkinson, the proposer of the original 
motion, to introduce the item. The Committee were reminded that this motion 
was presented at full Council in September 2020 and received a lot of cross-
party support.

3.2 Gloucestershire was very proud of its natural landscape and the 28 rivers 
within attracted a lot of visitors, revenue and enjoyment for the county’s 
residents. What had come to light more recently however, was the level 
pollution of these rivers were experiencing through the discharge of harmful 
pollutants, raw sewage and human waste. This pollution was causing 
extensive damage to our fragile eco system as well as being a major public 
health concern for residents and visitors. This issue was not unique to 
Gloucestershire, across the country, only 14% of rivers were rated as ‘good’ 
in terms of ecological status. For the Thames region this figure falls to just 
3%. It was a topic that was beginning to be discussed all the way up to 
national politics.

3.3 In terms of GCC’s responsibility, the proposer saw Councillors role as 
elected officials to step up and be the first port of call to hold relevant 
authorities to account and show leadership on tackling this scandal.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

3.4 Second, the Chair invited Cllr Bernard Fisher, seconder of the initial motion, 
to contribute. The Councillor endorsed the previous comments and urged the 
Committee this was a non-political issue which was of major national 
concern. They added that this problem was only going to get worse through 
increased housing capacity, free range farming and the impacts of climate 
change on our weather patterns. 

3.5 The Committee next welcomed David Hudson, Environment Manager for 
Gloucestershire and Warwickshire at the Environment Agency (EA), to 
present their response to the motion. Members noted the following points:

 The EA recognised GCC’s responsibilities (as set out by the published 
report from James Blockley) as the lead flood authority, and being distinct 
from that of the EA on this issue.

 The approach to how we managed water pollution in the UK was 
complicated. It was a two regulator approach where the EA set the 
environmental standards (which were largely driven by national 
legislation) and enforce those standards but they did not control the 
investment water companies were required to contribute towards 
delivering improvements to water management.

 These investment levels were set over a 5-6 year period by an 
organisation called OfWat and they regulated the economic delivery of 
that expenditure. This was essentially the control factor for how quickly 
essential improvements could be delivered.

 The target for these improvements however, was not to deliver water of 
‘bathing’ standard, but to a standard of acceptable ecological status, 
which was not as high a standard as bathing/drinking water. This was not 
a decision the EA were able to reverse as it derived from national 
legislation. The EA were very aware that this was often misunderstood by 
the public and there was a noticeable mismatch between what the 
legislation was designed to deliver and what the public expected.

 On the issue of sewers, the country largely ran on combined sewerage 
systems which meant that surface water and foul sewage all ran into the 
same pipe. What happened therefore when we experience heavier 
rainfall was the pipes were not big enough to cope with the increased 
surface water and that’s when they overflow. Part of the solution for river 
pollution was to have separate sewers so if they did overflow in bad 
weather, the flood water was essentially clean rain water, rather than 
being combined with foul sewage. Almost all new developments were 
now built with separated sewer systems.

 The creation of the River Seven Partnership (which will be discussed 
later in the meeting) will allow more flexible priority work for those areas 
along the River Seven.

 There was an option for local authorities to apply to the Secretary of State 
to have a higher standard of water quality allocated to an area. This 
application needed to be driven by economic and social reasons of why it 
would be beneficial for the applying area. This was a separate process 
with national Government and the EA would only become involved in the 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

process once the area of water had been designated and there was a 
need to deliver that higher standard. It could be that the River Seven 
Partnership would be the body to help GCC scope this work if it was 
required.

Questions

3.6 Whilst accepting that the biggest pollutant to rivers was discharged from 
water companies, it was questioned what was being done to police pollutants 
from crafts on the river. It was advised that craft owners were regulated by 
the navigation authorities who would provide guidance on waste and they 
would encourage good practice through their licensing. If the EA were made 
aware of craft discharging pollutants into a river, it would be happy to 
investigate but its staff could not be everywhere and they relied on people 
reporting such incidents. They could not recall a major incident of boat 
discharge recently but clearly appreciate that lots of little incidents still add 
up to damage of the river.

3.7 It was questioned what standards the EA were working to in terms of their 
expectation on water companies. The Committee were referred to section 4 
of the report which explained that this was the responsibility of Ofwat, the 
economic regulator, to make sure companies delivered a good 
environmental standard and only the monitoring of that standard was carried 
out by the EA. In addition it was noted that clearly water companies 
navigated in the public eye, and they were increasingly focused on the public 
perception of the service they were providing.

ACTION: Share Offwat website link where monitoring data is published

3.8 Methods of this monitoring would include things such as; taking samples 
from the river water and discharge coming out of the pipes, monitoring the 
existence of habitat, checking the quantity of fish and looking at the riverbed 
sediment. All the monitoring would add up into an environmental scoring that 
would be added to the overall assessment for that area. It was added that 
there was also separate, and almost continuous monitoring of the discharge 
by the water companies themselves.

3.9 The Water Framework Direction was an overarching umbrella piece of 
legislation that held everything in place and set the standards that the EA 
work with. It was viewed as a strong and sensible piece of legislation that 
allowed Government to drive what they needed to do.

3.10 The EA felt it had sufficient resource to deliver the environmental standard it 
was required to deliver in Gloucestershire. It was reiterated however that the 
public perception of this adequacy of resource may be different as their 
expected standard tended to be a lot higher.

ACTION: Share further detail on Catchment Area Based Approach at point 
7.5 in the report



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

3.11 Several members highlighted the popular use of some areas of the river in 
Gloucestershire, such as Bourton on the Water in the warmer months. 
Members felt there was a responsibility to maintain a reasonable quality of 
water in these areas.

3.12 It was noted that this seemed to be particular problem for English rivers and 
questioned whether this was as a result of cuts in funding to the EA from 
central Government. It was explained that the EA did not spend a lot of its 
own resource on delivering the input that brought environmental 
improvements. Its role was to set the standards and form a process for 
improvement, that other bodies then fund and delivered.

3.13 This was also the reason that a lot of the EA’s work appeared to be reactive, 
rather than proactive planning. Whilst the EA did a lot of enforcement after 
the fact, other organisations would be doing regular, active monitoring and 
ongoing engagement. 

3.14 A member informed the Committee that there had been evidence in their 
local area (through testing outlets on the river) that residents often had their 
home appliances plumped into the wrong outlets, resulting in polluted water 
entering the rivers directly from homes. It was advised this was known as 
‘misconnections’ and unfortunately was a well-known incident, particularly 
within new housing developments and secondary improvements to existing 
houses. Where the separation of sewers had actually been achieved, this 
resulted in contamination of surface water. There was an ongoing joint 
programme of work with Seven Trent to try and resolve these incidents.

3.15 In challenging this response, a member commented they were aware that 
this did not only happen through building sites making a mistake, but also the 
water authority themselves combining sewers further down the network. It 
was advised that it was a very complicated network and was not always easy 
to understand exactly where sewers were becoming contaminated.

3.16 The Committee noted that 40% of pollution to our rivers was caused by 
agriculture and there was a significant example of this in the summer of a 
chicken farm run off into the Wye. The enforcement powers for these 
incidents already existed in the Water Resources Act and through 
environmental permitting regulations, what was changing however, was the 
more economic tools like the New Environmental Land Management  (ELM – 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-environmental-land-
management-scheme-an-overview) Scheme and DEFRA farming rules. 
Thankfully we were not seeing as many big pollution incidents however, it 
was more to do with the very high number of small events, which were a lot 
more difficult to address in the long term.

3.17 It was questioned whether the new Storm Overflows Taskforce had any 
plans to significantly change the infrastructure to enable the separation of the 
existing sewage network. It was advised that the quantity of combined 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-environmental-land-management-scheme-an-overview
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-environmental-land-management-scheme-an-overview


Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

sewage in the UK was enormous so the task of separating these would not 
be their first move. It was likely that the Taskforce would look into other 
maintenance steps that could bring an improvement to the existing setup 
first.

3.18 The Committee were advised that in some cases, the discharge of untreated 
sewage into rivers was actually permitted under strict and extreme 
circumstances. A member was extremely concerned to learn however that in 
one area of Gloucestershire, there was a recorded 2,026 hours of untreated 
spillage (which added up to a quarter of a year) and queried how this could 
be described as an ‘extreme’ circumstance. It was advised that the EA would 
regard 25% of the time as extremely high and the Taskforce would be 
targeting this level of spillage as it indicated there was something wrong with 
the network in this area. Overall they would expect to see about 3%.

3.19 As GCC was the lead flood authority for Gloucestershire, it was questioned 
whether our officers should be commenting on planning applications to 
advise against combined sewers, for example. The EA advised that anything 
that could be achieved at the planning stage to encourage sustainable 
drainage would take the increasing level of surface water out of the system, 
which would have a positive impact in terms of flood risk.

3.20 GCC officers added that the Council were able to advise on planning 
applications and do so, but they could not stipulate things such as separate 
sewers. In addition, GCC worked closely with the water and sewage 
authorities to achieve this where it was possible. It was appreciated that 
closer work was required to ensure authorities were publicly sharing 
information on combined sewage pollution and identifying areas 
improvements were needed.

3.21 In concluding their discussion, the Committee noted that there were two 
separate courses of action open to them. The first was the suggestion of a 
GCC task group from the proposer of the motion, which had been supported 
by other members, including the lead Cabinet Member. The second, to 
explore the suggestion from the EA regarding applying for areas of 
designated bathing water (the link for which was provided in the report).

3.22 On procedural issues, the Committee acknowledged that the second 
possible action would need to be referred to the lead Cabinet Member for 
this area to pursue on their behalf. For the task group, members needed to 
be mindful of the up and coming Purdah restrictions which were due to begin 
on 22 March 2021. This meant that any task group work would not be able to 
continue post that meeting date until after the May 2021 elections, therefore 
the work would either need to be concluded by then or referred to the next 
council.

3.23 The Committee agreed for the creation of a task group to commence, and a 
one page strategy for its work be presented at the Committee meeting in 
March 2021 for discussion and approval. This would be led initially by the 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

proposer and seconder of the motion with the support of Democratic 
Services. If the one page strategy was approved in March, this would give a 
commitment for the next Committee to continue this work after the election.

ACTION: Democratic Services

4. RIVER SEVERN PARTNERSHIP 

4.1 The Chair invited Hayley Deighton, West Midlands Sustainable Growth 
Manager & River Severn Partnership Programme Manager for the 
Environment Agency, to present this item. Members noted the following 
points:

 Slide 2 gave an overview of the Partnership and where it was headed. 
The Partnership was formed in September 2019 and was aimed at 
looking at the opportunities for the EA to take a proactive role in 
developing long term planning to protect, and enhance our environment, 
whilst also bringing together collective resources from across the 
geography.

 The environmental drive for this was the significant challenges that would 
continue to impact us such as climate change, water quality, Brexit and 
land management, but there were also economic and social drivers for 
creating this long-term, sustainable growth.

 The environment had to become the forefront of our future planning, but 
was also an important asset that needed active management for society 
and our future economy.

 The Partnership recognised many individual organisations were 
continuing to do good work, but that we can’t, and shouldn’t, be taking on 
these challenges alone. 

 Slide 3 set out the needs, risks and opportunities that had already been 
identified. It was highlighted that the risks and financial impacts currently 
would only continue to increase if no action was taken.

 Doing nothing was no longer an option. The prediction on increasing river 
levels alone posed a real challenge for communities along the Severn, as 
well as the predications on reducing water availability and quality.

 There were however real opportunities to release significant benefits from 
spending and investing in the natural environment. Not only would it 
boost productivity but it would also reduce yearly revenue costs of 
dealing with increasing major incidents.

 The Partnership would seek to bring together water and environmental 
management, to put it at the forefront of our thinking and deliver wide 
reaching place based resilience, net environmental gain and benefits for 
our economy and society as a whole.

 Slide 7 summarised the many different organisations that had now joined 
the Partnership which included all local authorities along the catchment, 
LEPs, Welsh Partners, many environmental groups as well as wider 
reaching organisations such as Homes England etc.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 7 -

 Slides 8-14 outlined and reinforced the current and predicted impacts of 
flooding, drought and climate change on Gloucestershire.

 Slide 15 detailed the work of the Partnership to date which included 
continued wider engagement on the risks of no action, the formation of a 
46 MP Consortium to help connect its work into national Government, an 
early success of a £41m investment to accelerate 3 existing schemes 
(detailed under Now on slide 16) and the official identification of the 
Partnership as a national pilot.

 It had also brought in consultancy support to pull together and rank all 
projects from across the geography and partner organisations (around 
200 individual projects). These would then be categorised into 1 of 4 
demonstrator project groups:

1. Looking at resilience and how we unlock potential – proactively 
build water management schemes that unlock further benefit and 
recycle benefit;

2. Nature based solutions – nature recovery / natural flood 
management etc.;

3. Reliance and adaptation – the acceptance that we will never 
completely eradicate risk – produce a centre for excellence living 
with water and adapting to it; or

4. Place based issues – bring all risks/issues together into one 
programme.

4.2 As the officer responsible for flood risk management at GCC, James 
Blockley added that the Partnership enabled GCC to work closely with 
partners across the catchment to work with the water, where it came from, 
where it fell and where it ended up. Everyone appreciated that water did not 
respect county boundaries and working together meant we were not only 
managing a problem in one area, to just pushing it down the river to create a 
problem elsewhere. It was a very exciting project that GCC were completely 
behind and had contributed financially in the early stages of the Partnerships 
set up. Members were encouraged to liaise with officers on suitable schemes 
for the resilience fund mapping.

4.3 A member questioned whether the Sever Estuary Partnership had been 
involved. It was advised that there had been initial conversations but there 
needed to be further detailed discussions. The Partnership had naturally 
evolved over the past year, and had suddenly taken on many different 
partners which was a massive strength. Work now needed to be done to 
formalise these arrangements, set up a government structure etc. 

5. WORK PLAN 

The Committee discussed the following points in relation to its ongoing work plan 
for the remaining two meetings of this Council:

 The end of a Council term provided a good opportunity to look back at 
promises made and whether actions had been taken. An item on the Electric 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 8 -

Vehicle Infrastructure strategy was requested for the Committee’s meeting in 
January.

 For March, the Committee requested a report on the issue of flood water 
impacting the highways and rail developments in the county.

 There was a discussion about the climate impact assessments of Cabinet 
decisions. Cllr Moor (Cabinet Member for Environment and Planning) 
advised the Committee he was due to present the annual climate change 
report to Cabinet on 16 December 2020.

 The majority of the Committee therefore agreed to review this report, and the 
outcomes of the December Cabinet meeting, before requesting any updates 
on the impact assessment work, amongst other things.

 A member stressed the importance of this Committee looking into the issue, 
ascertaining what action had already been taken and what was planned for 
the future.

CHAIR

Meeting concluded at 13:00.


